Adoption of the above amendments to MFRS did not have any material financial impact to the
Group except for the adoption of Agenda Decision, as discussed below:-

Agenda Decision
In March 2019, IFRIC concluded that any inventory which are available for its intended sale and still
subject to transfer of control over time are not qualifying assets. Accordingly, the borrowing costs
on those units should not be capitalised according to the principles and requirement in IAS 23
(MFRS 123).

In the prior financial years, borrowing costs incurred were capitalised in inventory – project
development cost until the completion of the units. Effective from 1 January 2021, the Group had
retrospectively applied the Agenda Decision and comparative figures have been restated as a result
of transition requirement under the Agenda Decision.

AXTERIA GROUP BERHAD (formerly known as Acoustech Berhad)
Company No. 199901021765 (496665-W)

6

The effects of the adoption of the Agenda Decision on the consolidated statement of financial
position are as follows:-

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at 31 December 2020

As previously

reported

Effects of the

adoption of

Agenda

Decision As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 700   -   700

Right-of-use assets 1,693   -   1,693

Investment property 4,091   -   4,091

Goodwill 19,469   -   19,469

Investment in associate 1,094   -   1,094

Other receivables -   -   -

Total non-current assets 27,047   -   27,047

Inventories 90,362   (4,872)   85,490

Trade and other receivables 7,017   -   7,017

Contract assets 65   -   65

Current tax assets 323   -   323

Cash and bank balances 1,150   -   1,150

Total current assets 98,917   (4,872)   94,045

TOTAL ASSETS 125,964   (4,872)   121,092

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital 105,503   -   105,503

Treasury shares (92)   -   (92)

Accumulated loss (26,458)   (4,872)   (31,330)

Total equity 78,953   (4,872)   74,081

Borrowings 8,298   -   8,298

Lease liabilities 1,474   -   1,474

Deferred tax liabilities 9   -   9

Total non-current liabilities 9,781   -   9,781

Trade and other payables 26,990   -   26,990

Contract liabilities 656   -   656

Lease liabilities 348   -   348

Current tax liabilities 159   -   159

Borrowings 9,077   -   9,077

Total current liabilities 37,230   -   37,230

TOTAL LIABILITIES 47,011   -   47,011

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 125,964   (4,872)   121,092

AXTERIA GROUP BERHAD (formerly known as Acoustech Berhad)
Company No. 199901021765 (496665-W)

7

The effects of the adoption of the Agenda Decision on the consolidated statement of financial
position are as follows:-

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at 1 January 2020

As previously

reported

Effects of the

adoption of

Agenda

Decision As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 946   -   946

Right-of-use assets 1,029   -   1,029

Investment property 2,500   -   2,500

Goodwill 21,469   -   21,469

Investment in associate 48   -   48

Other receivables 2,606   -   2,606

Total non-current assets 28,598   -   28,598

Inventories 83,812   (3,878)   79,934

Trade and other receivables 15,482   -   15,482

Contract assets 785   -   785

Current tax assets 232   -   232

Cash and bank balances 2,269   -   2,269

Total current assets 102,580   (3,878)   98,702

TOTAL ASSETS 131,178   (3,878)   127,300

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital 99,503   -   99,503

Treasury shares (92)   -   (92)

Accumulated loss 1,577   (3,878)   (2,301)

Total equity 100,988   (3,878)   97,110

Borrowings 15,876   -   15,876

Lease liabilities 761   -   761

Deferred tax liabilities 740   -   740

Total non-current liabilities 17,377   -   17,377

Trade and other payables 10,303   -   10,303

Contract liabilities 1,355   -   1,355

Lease liabilities 316   -   316

Current tax liabilities 299   -   299

Borrowings 540   -   540

Total current liabilities 12,813   -   12,813

TOTAL LIABILITIES 30,190   -   30,190

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 131,178   (3,878)   127,300

AXTERIA GROUP BERHAD (formerly known as Acoustech Berhad)
Company No. 199901021765 (496665-W)

8

The effects of the adoption of the Agenda Decision on the consolidated statement of profit and
loss and other comprehensive income are as follows:-

 Consolidated statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow
The adoption of the Agenda Decision did not have any financial impact on the consolidated
statement of cash flows for the 12 months period ended 31 December 2020.

 As

previously

reported

 Effects of the

adoption of

Agenda

Decision

 As

Restated

 As

previously

reported

 Effects of the

adoption of

Agenda

Decision

 As

Restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Revenue 3,358   -   3,358   5,186   -   5,186

Operating expenses (26,057)   -   (26,057)   (32,978)   -   (32,978)

Other operating income 463   -   463   789   -   789

Loss from operations (22,236)   -   (22,236)   (27,003)   -   (27,003)

Finance costs 3,695   (274)   3,421   (184)   (994)   (1,178)

Share of results in associate (1,355)   -   (1,355)   (1,355)   -   (1,355)

Loss before tax (19,896)   (274)   (20,170)   (28,542)   (994)   (29,536)

Taxation 582   -   582   507   -   507

Loss for the period / Total

comprehensive loss (19,314)   (274)   (19,588)   (28,035)   (994)   (29,029)

Loss for the period / Total

comprehensive loss attributable

to:

 - Equity holders of the parent (19,314)   (274)   (19,588)   (28,035)   (994)   (29,029)

 - Non-controlling interests -   -   -   -   -   -

(19,314)   (274)   (19,588)   (28,035)   (994)   (29,029)

Loss per share attributable to

equity holders of the parent :

 - Basic loss per share (sen) (9.63)   (9.77)   (13.98)   (14.48)

 - Diluted loss per share (sen) (6.49)   (6.58)   (9.42)   (9.75)

For 3 months ended 31/12/2020 For 12 months ended 31/12/2020

AXTERIA GROUP BERHAD (formerly known as Acoustech Berhad)
Company No. 199901021765 (496665-W)

9

A2.1 Amendment to MFRSs and IC Interpretations (including the Consequential Amendments) which
were issued but not yet effective

The Group and the Company have yet to apply the following amendments to the MFRSs as they